VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

5757 Constellation Road • Vandenberg Village • Lompoc, CA 93436 Telephone: (805) 733-2475 • Fax: (805) 733-2109



Resolution 177-07

January 9, 2007

TO COMMEND AND THANK DANIEL W. REDMON FOR SERVICE ON THE BOARD

WHEREAS, in November 2004 a member of the Board of Directors resigned creating a vacancy on the Board and Daniel Redmon was among three residents of Vandenberg Village who expressed interest in filling the vacant seat; and

WHEREAS, because of his legal education, demonstrated community service, and enthusiasm, the Board selected Daniel Redmon for the position and appointed him to the Board on December 7, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Board President Wyckoff appointed Director Redmon to the Legal/ Personnel Committee, a position of special trust that he held during his tenure on the Board. Director Redmon provided thoughtful insight and ensured fairness and process prevailed as the Board addressed complex legal and sensitive personnel issues; and

WHEREAS, Director Redmon continually advocated the application of "good business judgment" and "common sense government" principles in all facets of operations. He supported and measurably contributed to the adoption of a Strategic Plan, the early redemption of \$1.1 million in outstanding revenue bonds, responsible rate-setting, and financial planning to enable the District to fund its share of the Lompoc Regional Wastewater Reclamation Plant Upgrade Project; and

WHEREAS, Director Redmon garnered the admiration and respect of fellow directors, staff, and constituents through his friendly but serious approach in all affairs.

Resolution 177-07 January 9, 2007 Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community Services District, that Daniel Redmon be commended and thanked on behalf of the 6,000 residents of Vandenberg Village for his dedicated service as a director from December 7, 2004 through December 1, 2006.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District this 9th day of January 2007, upon motion by Director Rowland, seconded by Director Fox and as approved by the following vote:

Roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:

Directors Blair, Fox, Rowland and Wyckoff

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Director Brooks

ABSTAIN: None

Stephanie Vlahos Rivera

Secretary, Board of Directors

Donald Rowland, President

Board of Directors